

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/1/2018 3:53 PM
No. 77880-3

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
COMMON CAUSE, AND THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Walter M. Smith (WSBA No. 46695)
SMITH & DIETRICH LAW OFFICES PLLC
400 Union Ave. SE, Suite 200
Olympia, WA 98501
Phone: (360) 918-7230

Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 736-2200

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Does Not Bar Seattle from Using City Tax Revenues to Extend Non-Discriminatory Campaign Subsidies.....	3
II. Public Campaign Financing Programs Like Seattle’s Strengthen Democracy and Advance First Amendment Values	7
A. Longstanding precedent confirms that public campaign financing promotes vital constitutional and policy interests	7
B. Scholarly research demonstrates the salutary effects of public financing in Seattle and beyond.....	10
1. <i>Reducing reliance on private donors</i>	10
2. <i>Diversifying and enlarging the donor pool</i>	13
3. <i>Increasing the pool of candidates and electoral competition</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bang v. Noreen</i> , 436 U.S. 941 (1978)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 55 P.3d 768 (Ariz. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Repub. Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980)	8
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	6
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	9
Other Materials:	
Conn. State Elections Enforcement Comm'n, <i>Citizens' Election Program 2010: A Novel System with Extraordinary Results</i> (2011), http://www.ct.gov/seec/lib/seec/publications/2010_citizens_election_program_report_final.pdf	13, 18
Elisabeth Genn <i>et al.</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Donor Diversity Through Public Matching Funds</i> (2012), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/publications/DonorDiversityReport_WEB.PDF	16
Every Voice Ctr., <i>First Look: Seattle's Democracy Voucher Program</i> (2017)	14
Jennifer Heerwig & Brian McCabe, <i>High-Dollar Donors and Donor-Rich Neighborhoods: Representational Distortion in Financing a Municipal Election in Seattle</i> , <i>Urban Aff. Rev.</i> 1 (2017)	11

Jennifer Heerwig & Brian McCabe, *Expanding Participation in Municipal Elections: Assessing the Impact of Seattle’s Democracy Voucher Program*, Ctr. for Studies in Demography & Ecology, Univ. of Wash. (2018)14, 15

Zach Holden, *2013 and 2014: Monetary Competitiveness in State Legislative Races*, Nat’l Inst. on Money in Pol. (2016), <https://www.followthemoney.org/research/institute-reports/2013-and-2014-monetary-competitiveness-in-state-legislative-races>19

Michael J. Malbin *et al.*, *Small Donors, Big Democracy: New York City’s Matching Funds as a Model for the Nation and States*, 11 Election L.J. 3 (2012), http://www.cfinst.org/pdf/state/NYC-as-a-Model_ELJ_As-Published_March2012.pdf13

Neil Malhotra, *The Impact of Public Financing on Electoral Competition: Evidence from Arizona and Maine*, 8 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 263 (2008), <https://web.stanford.edu/~neilm/The%20Impact%20of%20Public%20Financing%20on%20Electoral%20Competition.pdf>18

Kenneth R. Mayer *et al.*, *Do Public Funding Programs Enhance Electoral Competition?*, in *The Marketplace of Democracy: Electoral Competition & American Politics* (Michael P. McDonald & John Samples, eds., 2006).....18

Michael G. Miller, *Subsidizing Democracy: How Public Funding Changes Elections and How It Can Work in the Future* (2013).....15, 17

N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd., *By the People: The New York City Campaign Finance Program in the 2013 Elections* (2014), http://www.nycfb.info/PDF/per/2013_PER/2013_PER.pdf.....16

Seattle Ethics & Elections Comm’n, *Democracy Voucher Program Biennial Report 2017* (2018), https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/EthicsElections/DemocracyVoucher/Final%20-%20Biennial%20report%20-%202003_15_2018.pdf..... *passim*

Seattle Mun. Code § 2.04.600(a)10, 19
